/_\ Owner's Manual
COVER-ALL

Dt Sl #183.6
BUILDING SYSTEMS

TAS GROUND MOUNT
Owner’s Manual
TRUSS ARCH STRUCTURE

SERIES: 18/ 32

Model - TAS #18-320-10
Model - TAS #32-320-10

DURAWEAVE® Covers
@ olied
@ Gatorshield®
ViperSteel
EXCLUSIVE TO COVER-ALL™

WinchLoc™ Fastening System

INCLUDES

FOUNDATION ESS END ENCLOSURES
FRAMEWORK AND

COVER DURATRAC DOORS ARE

SHIPPED WITH THEIR OWN MANUALS.

Copyright 1999 Cover-All™ Building Systems. All Rights Reserved. ITEM 810040



Building Components

99.18¢ 99.184 101.664 53.794

227 3/16" 227 3/16" , , 227 3/16" ) ) 100 5/8"

32 1/16" 32 1/16" 32 1/16"

BASE END TRUSS LEFT BASE END TRUSS RIGHT BASE TRUSS COMMON
TAS 18" 300410 TAs 18" 300420| 1as 18 300430

48.83¢# 97.914 97.914 100.394

CENTER TRUSS COMMON
TAS 18

300440

100 5/8"

’ 206 9/16" , . 206 9/16" , ! 206 9/16" ,

CENTER END TRUSS BASE END TRUSS LEFT BASE _END TRUSS RIGHT BASE TRUSS COMMON
TAS 18 300450 T1As 32° 300612 1As 32° TAS 32"

115.58# 110.62¢

I LENGTH |
) 242 9/16" , ) 242 9/16" , LENGTH

’PAI2.375-12C |11'- ™ | 23.84#| |PA2.375-12C | 11'-8 1/4" |23.84#‘

300622 300632

e Y PAI2.375 -11C [10'-7" | 21.81 PA2.375-11C | 10'-83/16" | 21.81
CENTER TRUSS COMMOI CENTER END TRUSS 32° PURLIN —2 HOLE PURLIN - 3 HOLE
TASN 32 /u42' MMON 300640 | COMMON END TRUSS 42° 300650 | 2 3/8 0 14 GA 2°3/80-14 GA
I LENGTH ! I LENGTH |
PAI1.66 -10C | 9'-7" | 13.61 # PA1.66 - 10C| 9'-8 3/4" [13.75 #
PAI1.66 -9C | 8'-7" | 12.21 PA1.66 -9C | 8'-81/4" (12.35
—H PAI1.66-8C | 7'-7" | 10.81 m PA1.66 -8C | 7'-85/16"|10.96
PAI1.66 -7C | 6'-7" 9.41 PA1.66 -7C | 6'-83/8" | 9.57
PAI1.66 -6C | 5'-7" 8.01 PA1.66 -6C | 5'-83/8" | 8.17
PAI1.66 -5C | 4'-7" 6.61 PA1.66 -5C | 4'-8 5/16"| 6.76
PURLIN =2 HOLE PURLIN — 3 HOLE
1.66" — 14 GA 1.66" — 14 GA
. . PA2.375-12C | 11-8" | 24.014 e
LENGTH PA2.375-11C | 10-8" | 21.98 (o0 Y A
PA2.375-10C | 9'-8"|19.94
PA2.375 - 9C 8'-8"|17.91 "
PA2.375-8C | 7-8"|15.88 FT2.375-245S | 245" | 41.52 # FT2.875-245S | 245" | 50.58 #
PA2.375 - 7C 68" | 13.84 FT2.375-148S | 148" | 25.08 FT2.875-148S | 148" | 30.55
PA2.375 - 6C 5.8" | 11.81 FT2.375-124S | 124" | 21.01 FT2.875-124S | 124" | 23.60
PA2.375 - 5C 4'-8"| 9.78
PURLIN - RIDGE FASTENING TUBE FASTENING TUBE
2 3/8% - 14 GA 2 3/8% - 14 GA 2 7/8% - 14 GA
1.20¢ 1.454 0.85 # 1.334
) 5 5/8" ) 5 5/8"
/1& /ﬁ NO STAMP Q
Py p 4+ ‘ >
<> -
M M >5 7
7 N~
TAS WEB PLATE TAS TAB WEB PLATE TAS PURLIN BRACKET TAS SADDLE BRACKET w/ TAB
3/16" PLATE 310620 | ASSEMBLY 310820 | 3/16" PLATE (2 3/8" @ PIPE) 310860 ASSEMBLY ud 310850
0.884 4 CABLE THIMBLE - 3/16" 804840
, 120" ,
OPEN
@ T )]
TAS PURLIN BRIDGE PLATE - 60° PVC TUBE
3/16" PLATE 310840 }ﬁi--cgf:fei"si'f % 804810 | CABLE CLAMP - 3/16" 804850 | 3/49 900290
3.60
" . _COTTER PIN o3/167x1" | 0-94F 0.05¢
31/2 804030
2 1/2" 3" 2 1/2" :
sl = o
= — 1/2
Ry E
RIGHT HAND | LEFT HAND .
FASTENING TUBE END PLUG TBS TIE DOWN STRAP
LASHING WINCH 804073 | 804074 |pucier o/y p-riNGS 321020 |2 3/8% PLASTIC 804190 &' LoNG 350072

1

183.6



COVER-ALL

BUILDING SYSTEMS™

IMPORTANT — READ MANUAL FIRST

Improper Site Preparation, Assembly and Maintenance may
invalidate warranty and cause unnecessary and costly mistakes.
If you have any questions contact your local dealer.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Failure to comply with this maintenance schedule will invalidate the warranty.

A. INSTALLATION ADJUSTMENT

1. The cover of your Cover-All™ building may relax after installation. It is important to
keep the cover tight to prevent wear and ensure a long life. Use a torque wrench to
adjust winch tension on the inside winches only 25 — 35 ft. Ibs. Do not exceed 35 ft.
Ibs. Tighten the end winches until the fastening pipe is level. Retighten end flaps.

NOTE: Building covers installed during cooler weather tend to relax more than covers
installed during warmer weather. If your cover was installed in cooler weather
recheck its tightness on the first available warm sunny day.

B. INSTALLATION INSPECTION - 1 WEEK

Lashing Winches - ensure the straps are secure and the cover is tight. Check tension
on winches with a torque wrench 25 — 35 ft. Ibs. Do not exceed 35 ft. Ibs.

Belting - check for premature belting wear and ensure tightness.

=

End Flaps - ensure the flaps remain tight and securely fastened.
Steel - Seal all surface penetration marks with a sealant or high zinc content paint.

QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE
Repeat above “INSTALLATION INSPECTION - 1 WEEK” a minimum of 4 times per year.

GENERAL

Fabric - Clean with water and non-abrasive soap. Do not use solvents or chemicals.
Snowfall - Snow accumulating on the cover could indicate that the cover needs re-
tensioning. Remove snow and check tension immediately or damage may occur.
Remove any ground snow that threatens to put lateral force on the fabric or structure.

E. ACCIDENTAL DAMAGE

Fabric: Sharp objects can puncture and damage the DURAWEAVE® fabric. Do not attempt to seal or
repair with conventional materials. Call your local Cover-All™ representative. He can assess the
damage and facilitate replacement or provide a heat-weld service if the fabric is repairable.

Damage under 4”: A gel tape is available from your local representative for temporary repair of fabric
damage under 4”. A heat-weld repair should be scheduled as soon as possible.

Structure: Report and document any damage to the steel structure, components or foundation
immediately. Have your local Cover-All™ representative inspect the damage and provide a
comprehensive evaluation. Perform any temporary or emergency repairs as determined.
Replace or repair damaged components as determined. )

N O PO WD

183.6



REQUIRED EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

EQUIPMENT FOR GENERAL INSTALLATION

1. String and string level for alignment. ‘é = l] @
2. Stakes and tape to mark pile locations. v
3. 2 to 4 lengths of rope 75' or longer. ,
4. Movable scaffolding or platform lift.
5. Temporary bracing material such as 2" x 6" x 16' pieces of dimensional lumber or rope.
6. Torque wrench. /e 3
7. Hacksaw %
8. Optional — A transit (available from a local rental store), impact wrench.
EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR CONCRETE PILE INSTALLATION
1. Plywood templates (one for each pile) to position anchor bolts.

See B3, Page 7.
2. 5/8” anchor bolts (minimum 18” long) and nuts. Four (4) for each pile.
3. Equipment to suitably drill an 18 - 20 inch hole to a depth of 6 feet in the ground.
4, Concrete (recommended concrete specifications: Type 50, 3000 psi or 25 MPa).

Note: A 20" hole 6' deep requires 1/2 yard. [ATTIITRTIITITY :
5. #6 (20 M) rebar, 6' long. Four (4) pieces for each pile. > i ‘ )

o

#3 (10 M) circular ties (7 required for each 6' pile).
7. Sonotubes (forms) for each pile. Minimum 18" diameter.

NOTE: Materials specified are for mounting the building on ground level piles with
trusses 10' on center. If you are installing on taller piles check with a
geotechnical engineer for the recommended pile specifications.

MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR CONCRETE PAD INSTALLATION

Concrete pads must be one (1) foot wider and one (1) foot longer than the building's
dimensions to ensure proper anchor support. See Page 8.

Eg. 18' (w) x 40' (I) requires a 19' x 41' outside dimension pad.
1. 5/8" x 4" wedge anchor bolts - 4 per base plate.
SssSs u

2. 5/8" masonry bit.
3. Drrill.

EQUIPMENT FOR GROUND INSTALLATION - SERIES 18 ONLY
1. Sledge hammer.
2. 4 foot pry bar.

EQUIPMENT FOR BUILDINGS OVER 140
1. Caulking gun

COVER-ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS™ IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
DAMAGES WHICH MAY OCCUR DURING INSTALLATION.

183.6



COVER-ALD

™

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
A - . SITE PREPARATION/FOUNDATION ......cooviviueeieieeeeeeieteereeneienes 5
B - INSTALLATION OF PILES.......cocoiieeeeeeeeeeeee e, 5
C - INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE PAD.......c.cccoveeeeieeeeeeeeeenaeennn, 8
D - INSTALLATION ON GROUND (SERIES 18 ONLY) ......coceveveneene. 8
E - PREPARING TO ERECT THE STEEL FRAMEWORK...................... 9
F- ERECTING THE STEEL FRAMEWORK .......ccocooviiieieeneeeneeeenne, 10
G - INSTALLING THE FASTENING PIPES .....ccooeveeeeeeeeeeenene, 15
H- INSTALLING THE DURAWEAVE™ COVER .......cccovoeeevierancnnn. 16
| - ASSEMBLY / TIGHTENING OF END FLAP .......c.coeoveieeeereeenne, 17
J - TIGHTENING THE COVER......coeciieetieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 18
APPENDIX A —Vent Frame.......ccoiiiiiiciee e 19
APPENDIX B — Buildings over 140’ In Length............ooooiiiiiiiii, 20
SQUARING A FOUNDATION. .....coeviuieiieeeeeeteereee et 23
WARRANTY ..ottt n e ne e 24-25
CONVERSIONS ...ttt 25
TEMPLATE ..ottt ss et et sn e eas 26

MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS - Corrosive Environments ....Back Cover

183.6



NOTE
COVER-ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS™ IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
FOUNDATION DESIGN OR INSTALLATION.

Please consult with a qualified engineer for soil conditions in your area.
The foundation suggestions below are acceptable for
soil conditions given a soil capacity of
125(2500) End Bearing kPa(psf); 20(400) Skin Friction kPa(psf).

A - SITE PREPARATION / FOUNDATION

1. Start with a level site.

2. Stake out the location of the corner piles A, B,
C and D. Use an accepted method to make
the foundation straight and square. See
Squaring A Foundation (Page 25) for
assistance.

String a line from A to B and from C to D.

4, With a measuring tape attached to stake A &
C, measure and stake the pile intervals along
the length of the building using a running
measurement.

Eg. 5' centers - 5, 10', 15' etc.

5. Check linear measurements by measuring the
distance between each stake. Distance should
be equal. Check the square of the foundation
by measuring diagonally. Diagonal
measurements should be equal. Continue to
check the width and diagonal measurements
the entire length of the building.

NOTE: Buildings over 140" in length have more than one cover. Even with this feature,
the foundation continues as a running measurement for the entire length of
the building.

B - INSTALLATION OF PILES

B1. DRILL HOLES.

1. Drill an 18" -20" hole a minimum of 6' deep at each stake. (Ensure that a qualified
operator is running the auger) Your soil and frost conditions may warrant a larger or
deeper pile - check with a qualified engineer before drilling.

2. After the holes are drilled, check once more to ensure that the holes are placed
correctly, verifying all measurements. If some holes are out of line, you may have to
widen them to maintain pile alignment.

183.6



SERIES 18/ 32

Center-to-Center

Measurements

Building Length
L)

Building Width PILEB
(W)

Gl 3

)

Pile Distance

(S)

PILE B PILED
WIDTH (W)
|
=
(W) WIDTH = 17' 0" g |5 i
(S) PILE CENTERS = 10' 0" :&: - AKE RANDON 4 x (S)
A ]
K C*T\ WIDTH CHECKS p
= N /7
T O 3%(3) -
: \ N/ =
E Q/\}/ T
N > =
(W) WIDTH = 31' 0" E ( N RS D 9
(S) PILE CENTERS = 10' 0" 8 |s) {‘Q’ 2x|(§) ' | Y
[] 0,// \\\
g ( o )
RUNNING MEASUREMENTS e |s) (,C/D?’
(S) PILE CENTERS = 10' | NE 15
10', 20', 30', 40', 50 etc. = i
@ YVvVYy g) \ 4

ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE CENTER-TO-CENTER

183.6



B2.

REBAR AND FORMS.

A 6' pile requires eight (8) #3 circular ties. SONOTUBE CIRCULAR
(FORM) \ TIE
1. The circular ties should be placed as follows: 2" MIN - 3"MAX

4.

GROUND LEVEL
18" PILE MIN

1st tie - 1" from the top end of the rebar. Tt et
2nd tie - 3" on center below the first tie. Uy
3rd tie - 12" on center below the 2nd tie. PP E L T
4th to 8th - 10th ties - every 12" on center. ST

| M P

-—— CONCRETE

Place rebar and sonotubes (forms) in each hole
and restring the lines.

Use an accepted method to set the top edge of
the sonotubes (forms) to the height of the level
line. Do not exceed 6" above ground level.
Use a surveyors level if one is available.

Center the rebar, set the height of the rebar, and secure in position.

NOTE: Top of rebar must be a minimum of 2" and a maximum of 3" below the top edge

of the form (level line). The first tie should be 3" below the top edge of the form.

B3.

B4.

183.6

INSTALLING THE ANCHOR BOLTS.
Using the information on the back cover, make plywood templates of the truss base.

Using the plywood templates, install the anchor bolts in the piles. Leave 2" of bolt
exposed above the concrete surface. Protect exposed threads from concrete. Make
sure center-to-center measurements are maintained.

CENTER-TO-CENTER

WIDTH
(W)

ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATE ALIGNMENT
LENGTH 10° CENTERS

POUR THE CONCRETE PILES.

Pour the concrete level in the sonotubes (forms) using proper concrete pouring
techniques. It is important to tamp or vibrate the concrete in order to get rid of any
air pockets.



C - INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE PAD

1. Pad must be 1’ longer and 1’ wider than building
dimensions.
2. Install the anchor bolts as described in B3 when

pouring the concrete pad or after the pad has cured
install 5/8” x 4” wedge anchor bolts (not supplied).

D - INSTALLATION ON GROUND - SERIES 18 ONLY

BASE REQUIREMENTS: Medium dense sandy gravel, very stiff to hard silts and clays. The
geological soil classification is glacial till; hardpan; marls.
Contact a qualified engineer for soil conditions in your area.

1. Select and stake out building site as outlined in Section A, CORNERS
(Page 5) steps 1 through 5. (Refer to diagram Page 6) A&D
. ANCHOR |-
2. Place a template at corner A so it is centered and square  HoLEs Lo

to the string and tape marker.

3. Mark the location of the anchor holes according to the diagrams on this page. The
corner duck bill anchors must use the indicated holes to allow proper lashing
winch mounting and tightening.

4, To install a duck bill anchor, place the small end of the duck NEER

bill setting cable over the threaded bolt of a duck bill anchor SEETL'EG\

and secure with a washer and nut until the nut is flush with GROUND LEVEL
the end of the bolt. nUT BELOW
WASHER
5. Place the duck bill on the end of the driving rod and using THREADED
. . BOLT

the sledge hammer, drive the anchor straight down at one

anchor hole location until the top of the bolt is 2” below

ground level. Remove the driving rod.

6. Insert a pry bar into the exposed loop of the duck bill setting DUCK BILL
cable and pull up until the top of the bolt is 2” above ground
level. You may want to use a block of wood as a fulcrum.
Do not use the driving rod as a pry bar.

PRY BAR

NOTE: The duck bill anchor normally requires 4” of travel.
Distance may vary in different soil conditions.

ABOVE
GROUND LEVEL

BLOCK

7. Remove the nut, washer and duck bill setting cable. THREADED
BOLT

|

8. Repeat the installation procedure at each corner and each
arch base location. (2 anchors per base)

Hint: Inside arch anchor holes can be either the A-D or B-C DUCK BILL

pattern. A consistent pattern will simplify the winch
mounting procedure.

183.6



E - PREPARING TO ERECT THE STEEL FRAMEWORK

El. IDENTIFY AND LAYOUT ARCH TRUSSES.

1. Identify and separate the inside trusses from the end trusses. End trusses have a 1/2
(one-half ) coupler plate. Inside trusses have a full coupler plate.

SERIES 18

INSIDE TRUSS
ARCHES

@ *—CENTER TRUSS
r

END TRUSS
ARCHES

SERIES 32

COUPLER /)
PLATE
END TRUSS INSIDE TRUSS
Eo ARCHES ARCHES
CONNECT (BOLT) TRUSSES TOGETHER.
1. Bolt together all trusses using 5/8” x 2” bolts. Install all bolts and tighten securely.

Hint: Determine which FULL coupler plates will have 3-hole purlins attached. It is not
necessary to tighten the purlin bolts on these plates until after the purlins are
installed.

Eg. An 80’ building requires nine (9) complete arches: - Two (2) outside arches with 1/2
plate couplers: - Seven (7) inside arches with full
plate couplers.

: WARNING: All 1/2 coupler plates must have all bolts installed and tightened |

I when lifting arch into position or damage may occur. I

2. DUCT TAPE ALL COUPLER PLATES of the trusses generously to
ensure that there are no jagged or sharp edges on which the cover may catch
when being pulled over.

ES. GROUND MOUNTED - SERIES 18 ONLY.

1. Fasten a lashing winch to every base using a 5/8” x 2" bolt & nut. The

winch release faces the inside of the building. REMEMBER the duck LASHING
bill anchor pattern used in installing the anchors (Section D). Don’t \ ‘I\’n"g\'LfNHTING

fasten the lashing winch in a hole that will be occupied by the anchor. HOLES

183.6



E4. IDENTIFY PURLINS AND MOUNTING BRACKETS.

3-Hole X-Purlin -116 1/4" long (hole center-to-center) 1.66" dia. &) X FI ° ERRO
2-Hole S-Purlin - 115" long (hole center-to-center) 1.66" dia. @ el [ ¢
2-Hole Ridge R-Purlin -116" long (hole center-to-center) 2.375" dia. ® E: Il QD

Saddle Bracket w/tab - attaches to the lower tube of the
arch using one 7/16" x 3 1/2” carriage bolt/nut.

Purlin Bracket - installed in pairs, attach to the lower tube
of the inside arches using two 5/8” x 2” bolts/nuts.

Purlin Bridge Plate - attaches to the top of the purlin
brackets where 3-hole X-purlins are required

Tab Web Plate / Web Plate— attach to the truss webbing where 3-hole X-
purlins and 2-hole R-purlins are required using three 3/8" x 2" bolts/nuts.

F - ERECTING THE STEEL FRAMEWORK

REMEMBER: GROUND MOUNT SERIES 18 — LASHING WINCHES MUST BE INSTALLED
BEFORE ERECTION. See Section E3, Page 9

F1. HOIST END ARCH INTO POSITION.

1. Place one end arch (1/2 coupler plates)
into position with the base of the arch &
pointing outward.

2. Attach web plates and tab web plates using 3/8" x 2" bolts/nuts as required. Attach
saddle brackets w/ tabs using one 7/16" x 2 1/2" carriage bolt/nut as
required. See Pages 11 & 12 for purlin locations.

NOTE: Use extreme caution when lifting arches.
ALWAYS use a spreader bar.

2. Elevate the truss into its upright position and secure on the corner
anchor bolts with nuts. Do not tighten nuts fully.

3. Brace the arch sufficiently then tighten nuts fully before removing the
lift equipment.

NOTE: Itis important to brace this first truss perfectly straight as all other arches will
be aligned to it. Leave bracing in place until entire framework is complete.

F2. HOIST THE SECOND ARCH INTO POSITION.

1. Move an inside arch (full coupler plates) into position and attach web
plates in the top center position as required.
See Pages 11 &12.

10

183.6



SERIES 18




SERIES 32

S

7
“

7
1
)

> \\‘ s \\)‘\.u_
¢
)

X

1N
f,
o\

.0, d,f/ﬁm/

\
A\
\

Vo .

)




F3.

F4.

F5.

F6.

F7.

F8.

13

183.6

Top Center — Attach purlin brackets along with purlin
bridge plates and 2-hole (2.375" dia) ridge R-purlins using
5/8" x 2" bolts/nuts. Hand tighten the purlin bolt and loosely
install the second bolt. The 2.375" dia. 2-hole ridge
R-purlins attach to the tab web and bridge plates.

Lower Positions — Attach purlin brackets and add 2-hole
S-purlins using 5/8" x 2" bolts/nuts. Hand tighten the purlin
bolt and loosely install the second bolt. The 1.66" dia. 2-
hole S-purlin goes between the two purlin brackets.

Elevate the arch as before, allowing the purlins to swing and hang downwards. Secure
the arch to the anchor bolts using nuts. Do not tighten anchor nuts fully.

INSTALL THE END PURLINS — See Pages 11 and 12.

Swing the free end of the 2-hole (1.66" dia)
S-purlins up to the brackets on the previously
installed arch and attach using 5/8" x 2" bolts/nuts.

2-Hole Purlins

(=

Swing the free end of the 2-hole (2.375" dia)
ridge R-purlins up to the purlin brackets and tab

web plates and attach using 5/8 x 2" bolts/nuts. R
2-Hole Purlins

Attach 3-hole X-purlins to the coupler plates 2.375"

as required. Center bolt the purlins together R

using a 3/8” x 3 1/2” bolt and nut. You may
need to install the center bolt before
tightening the 5/8” x 2” bolts.

Tighten all purlin bolts securely.

TAPE SADDLE BRACKETS
Duct tape the saddle brackets w/tabs
to protect the end wall.

TIGHTEN ANCHOR BOLTS.
Tighten all anchor bolts fully on this arch.

HOIST THE THIRD (3) ARCH INTO POSITION.

Repeat F2 and F3.
NOTE: Exclude F3, step 3. Only the end bays have 3-hole
X-purlins. See diagrams Pages 11 & 12.

TIGHTEN ANCHOR BOLTS.

Tighten all anchor bolts fully on this arch.

ERECT THE FOURTH (4), FIFTH (5) AND SIXTH (6) ARCH.
Repeat F6, and F7.



F9. CONNECT CROSS CABLES.

1. Locate the four (4) long cables. Attach the turnbuckle end of one cable to the base plate "A"

by securing it to an anchor bolt. Use 2 washers.

SERIES 18/32 TOP VIEW  srchEs

A D B C TRUSS
T 1 | i F ' 6 NUT
\ / \ / WASHER_\
o= — | | - 5 CABLE :U
Ay R . 4 S
\\// \\,// ¥ v =§=
4 |} |y i~ 3
7N / BOLT —
— R — 2
/ \ / \ FRONT VIEW
‘ i | { f o 1-END
C B D A ARCH

TRUSS SECTIONS

NOTE: Cross cables are connected to both outside arches on buildings less than 50" long.

2. Attach the other end of the cable to the first truss coupler plate of the sixth arch "B"
first threading the cable through trusses 2, 3, 4 & 5 in a direct line. Adjust if cable

by

appears to be misaligned. Secure this end of the cable by first removing a coupler nut
and installing a cable thimble between 2 washers and replacing the nut. Loop the end of

the cable around the thimble and secure with 2 cable clamps. Retighten the nut.

3. Attach the turnbuckle end of a second cable to the base plate of the sixth arch "C",
thread through the middle arches in a direct line, and secure to the first truss
1/2 coupler plate on the end arch "D" using a 5/8" x 2" bolt. Secure using a cable

thimble, 2 washers and 2 cable clamps. The cables should cross between the third and

fourth arch.

4. Repeat this procedure on the other side using the two remaining long cables.

Tighten all turnbuckles so that the cables are taut. Ensure that the building is square

and rigid upon completion of this step.

Hint: Depending on the amount of slack in the cable, there may not be enough

adjustment to tighten the cables securely. If this occurs, release the turnbuckles

and shorten the cable assembly.

F10. ERECT ALL REMAINING ARCHES.

1. Repeat steps F6 and F7 until all remaining arches are erected. Remember, the last
erected arch (the end arch) has the 1/2 coupler plates.

2. End Arch - requires saddle brackets w/tabs and flat web plates. See F1, Page 10.
Also requires 3-hole X-purlins installed at the coupler plates See F3, Page 13.

F11. ANCHOR PINS - SERIES 18 ONLY. 2
: 9| REBAR
1. Drive 2 rebar pins in each truss base plate using a sledge hammer. PINS
Place rebar pins in any 2 holes diagonally opposite to the anchor bolts. DIAGONAL
, PLACEMENT

NOTE: The arch cross cables on the first 6 arches support the entire structure for a
building up to 140" in length. It is now safe to remove the end arch bracing.

14

183.6



G - INSTALLING THE FASTENING PIPES

Use a ground sheet to protect the cover while it is being prepared for installation.

1. Mount a lashing winch to an outside anchor bolt at each base plate. Corners A, B, C
and D require the winches to be mounted according to the diagram on this page. Make
sure that the winch drive nut is accessible when mounting inside truss
lashing winches.

CORNERS 5 s < jsCORNERS
A&D 5] 9% B&C
LASHING LASHING
WINCH o ~o o~o| WINCH
LASHING WINCH HOLE [ere oxo| HOLE
. END CAP
Dot
FASTENING ~e®
PPE

PIPE
POCKETS®
FACE THE

BUILDING
PULL OUT COVER LAY OVER TO ACCESS
TO EXPOSE TOP PIPE POCKETS
BOTTOM PIPE POCKETS
®
2. Roll out the DURAWEAVE

cover and leave a small walk
area between the cover’s edge
and the piles. Align the cover
evenly to each end of the
frame. The notches in the
cover line up with every pile.

v ©@

3. Install both fastening pipes
before installing cover.

8 2
BOTH ENDS
4, Use 1/4" self-drilling bolts to

fasten the tubes together.
Wrap with duct tape.

NOTE: Fastening pipes are supplied in 20" lengths. Some buildings will require
measured cuts, possibly on two lengths of pipe.

15

183.6



H - INSTALLING THE DURAWEAVE ™ COVER

NOTE: DO NOT install the DURAWEAVE™ cover onto the frame of your Cover-All™ in
high wind conditions. A slight breeze is the most advantageous for cover
installation. To take advantage of the breeze, pull cover up over the arches with
the breeze blowing into the cover . .. like a sail filled with air.

1. Place the lashing straps around the fastening tube and secure in the

lashing winches. /56
2. On the opposite side of the cover (the side of the cover that is

furthest from the frame), tie several ropes, approximately 30 feet

apart, to the steel fastening pipe through the notched hole. Throw the

free end of the ropes over the frame to the opposite side of the building.

LASHING STRAPS

READY @

CHECK LIST: - BEFORE proceeding ensure that: the cover is POCKET SIDE up.
- All coupler plates and end arch purlin brackets have duct tape.
- BOTH fastening pipes are in place.
- Fastening straps are in the lashing winches.
- Ropes are secured and passed over the frame.
- No wind or there can be alight breeze (ideally from rope pulling side).

IWARNING: NEVER USE MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT (IE. VEHICLES, TRACTORS,
TRUCKS) TO ASSIST IN PULLING THE COVER OVER THE FRAME.
I OBTAIN ADDITIONAL CREW MEMBERS IF REQUIRED.

183.6



Pulling on the ropes EVENLY, CAREFULLY and SLOWLY pull the cover over
the frame.

Insert fastening straps into lashing winches and loosely secure. DO NOT TIGHTEN.
Adjust the cover so that it is square and evenly centered on the frame. The end flaps

NOTE: DO NOT LEAVE THE COVER UNATTENDED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES

until final assembly and tightening has been completed.

| - FINAL ASSEMBLY / TIGHTENING

1.

Hint:

17

183.6

Once the cover is on the frame and is sitting square and straight, visually check to
ensure the cover extends approximately 12 inches on both ends of the building.

Glue sections of PVC tubes together (smooth end into bell end) to fit one PVC pocket.

If the PVC pockets have a pull line, drill a hole in the smooth end of the PVC tube and
tie the pull line to it. Wrap this leading end with duct tape.

PULL

LINE
DUCT

Push and pull the PVC through the pockets until the entire pocket contains N T

the PVC tube. Repeat this step for the opposite end of the cover.

PVC TUBE
PVC tubes should slide in easily. Do not force. Check for twisted fabric or

misaligned pocket openings if you experience difficulty when installing the tube.

I

OUTSIDE

ARCH N

DURAWEAVE™ COVER
WHITE SIDE
INSIDE OF BUILDING

TIE KNOT AT
BOTTOM TO FASTEN
TO OUTSIDE OF ARCH

GROUND LEVEL

SEE DETAIL

BELTING
DURAWEAVE™

PVC POCKET COVER

Using the 1" belting provided and starting at the base, lace the belting around the PVC
tube showing through the notches and then back to the top tube of the end arch all the
way up to the top center of the building. Secure the belting to the top arch tube.
Working your way down from the secured end, tighten the belting and tie at the base.
Repeat this lace-up and tighten-down for the other side. The PVC pipe should be
parallel with the end arch all the way around.



Hint:

N

Repeat Step 3 at the opposite end of the building using force to tighten down the
belting. The DURAWEAVE™ cover should be taut and secure from end to end
when finished.

Cut the belting after you have finished the tighten-down procedure and secured
the end.

Attach a ratchet to the base of each end arch by first removing an
anchor bolt nut. Place the D-ring so that it encircles the anchor
bolt. Secure the D-ring by replacing and tightening the nut. Add a
washer if necessary

If you are installing an ESS end at this time do not tighten the end flaps now.
Tighten the cover and proceed with ESS installation.

Insert the end flap belting into the ratchets and use the ratchets to tighten both sides of
the building’s end flaps until the slack in the flap is gone. Repeat tightening procedure
for the opposite end of the building. It may be necessary to release the mechanism and
pull the belting as tight as possible by hand before ratcheting.

J - TIGHTENING THE COVER

1.

2.

It is now safe to remove all ropes used to steady the frame and install the cover.

Tighten the fastening straps on both sides of the TENSION
building EXCEPT THE END STRAPS using a Lo

torque wrench. Then tighten the end straps until
the fastening pipes are level. The tension for the
lashing winches on this building has been
calculated at 25 - 35 ft. Ibs. DO NOT

EXCEED 35 ft. Ibs. Use a torque wrench. The
DURAWEAVE® cover should be tight and secure
from side to side when finished.

IMPORTANT FINAL STEPS

Complete the following after the building is erect, roof is installed and tensioned, all
purlins including the ridge purlins, and all cross cables and are installed and adjusted.

- Secure the outside (end) fastening straps (4) to the fastening pipes seLr

through the strapping. using 1/4" self-drilling bolts and pipe clips DRILLING
BOLT

- Install a cotter pin in the lashing winch pilot holes to lock the FASTENING

release lever. STRAP

- Secure the apron. Suggested methods include: screwing the apron to
the frame; securing pipe or dimensional lumber to weigh down the
bottom edge; back filling.

18

183.6



IMPORTANT FINAL STEPS - continued

- Apply LOCTITE 242 or 243 Medium Strength (blue)
Threadlocker (or equivalent) according to the manufacturer's
directions, on the engaged threads of every turnbuckle.

IF FOR ANY REASON A TURNBUCKLE NEEDS TO BE
ADJUSTED — ALWAYS RE-APPLY LOCTITE.

NOTE: Failure to secure the corner fastening straps to the pipe could result in possible
damage to the cover.

APPENDIX A
VENT FRAME
1. Measure and mark purlin bracket locations
according to the fan housing vertical dimension. VENT TABS 7 o ‘éﬁbiﬂKETs
2. Attach the lower purlin brackets and vent tabs to
the outside ESS verticals using one 5/8" x 2" bolt/ TOP VIEW ASSEMBLY
nut and one 5/8" x 3" bolt/nut. Place a 3/4" nut e nut
spacer between the bracket and vent tabs. @ / spacer
Attach the upper purlin brackets to the outside
ESS verticals using 5/8" x 2" bolts/nuts.
3. Sleeve the horizontal tubes and lift into position. % M
4, Secure the horizontal tubes to the vent tabs using 3
5/8" x 2" bolts/nuts. LOWER
5. Install 3 of 1 1/4” x 3/4" Tek screws at each

horizontal sleeve.

Distance Between
Purlin Brackets =
Fan Dimension + 1"

T

Example:
If fan dimension = 48"

X =48" + 1" = 49"

19

183.6




APPENDIX B

BUILDINGS OVER 140’ IN LENGTH

Multiple covers are provided for buildings over 140" in length.

This enables ease of onsite handling and installation. Normally covers are supplied in equal

or near equal lengths. The longest cover length is 140" .

Eg. - a 150' building with 10" spacing is supplied with one 70" and one 80' cover.

1. FOUNDATION

1.

Foundation spacing (running measurement) is the same for the entire length of the
building. (the covers share a common arch)
Eg. - 150" building on 10' centers has 16 piles/posts on each side.

2. JOINER BRACKET INSTALLATION

1.

—

Install a joiner bracket to the
common arch. The bracket installs
: ) FASTENING |||

under the lashing winch on the BASE PLATE STRAP —p||
anchor bolts. Lﬁ -
i

Add end flap ratchets for the end
4
JOINER BRACKET

flap belting to each end of the
TOP VIEW SIDE VIEW

bracket using 5/8" x 2" bolts/nuts.

3. CROSS CABLE INSTALLATION

1.

Buildings over 140' require 4 sets of

3/16" X 60' cross cables. Install 2 EXTRA
sets of cables at each end of the
completed building.

COMMON
ARCH

20

183.6



4. EXTRA BRACING

Extra bracing is added to 2 bays, one on each
side of acommon arch.

Add extra purlin bracing according to your building.
Typically this bracing duplicates the end bay bracing.

5. COVER INSTALLATION

1.

21

183.6

Install the first cover and as directed in Sections G, H, | and J (Pages 15-18), except
that the end flap on the common arch is not secured at this time. Flip the end flap back
and out of the way.

Install the next cover in the same manner, lacing the PVC tube to the common arch.
Do not tighten the lashing winches of this cover at this time.

Release the fastening strap in the end arch winch of the first building. Join the fastening
pipe of both covers and secure with self-drilling bolts. Place the fastening strap over the
fastening pipe and re-install the end fastening strap in the winch. Retighten this lashing
winch and tighten all of the winches of the next cover. See Section J, Page 18 for
torque specifications.



4. Place the end flap of the first cover over the next cover’s lacing (see note). Attach the
belting for this first (inner) end flap to the ratchets. Tighten the ratchets.

5. Place the end flap (outer) of the next cover over the first (inner) end flap. Cut a slit in
the first (inner) end flap at the point where the fastening strap for the outer end flap
exits its pocket. Feed the fastening strap through the slit and attach to the ratchets.
Tighten the ratchets/winches.

6. Apply a bead of silicone (supplied) between
the outer end flap and the cover. Insert the FASTENING PIPE —
tube tip between the layers with all straps T i ,
fastened securely. Walk on the building to { 1 . T
seal the top portion of the end flap and use a FASTENING <4—END FLAP
ladder or lift equipment to reach the sides. STRAP ] <
Where it is difficult to reach some areas, RATCHETS

unsealed portions should not exceed 3 feet.

NOTE: If your building is subject to prevailing winds, you should secure the
end flaps to protect the overlap.

~—PREVAILING WINDS

END FLAPS
OVERLAP

o~0o| COVER
-0 WlNCH
| 4

1Le -
: ~ PVC TUBE
i & STRAPPING
1
- )
-I--I------ : NEXT COVER
1
1
« : COMMON ARCH
|
1"SLIT — ) | -
s BUILDING
RATCHETS - |1 JOINER BRACKET
---------------I_ — _—— |
" ""_!_J{\‘
SIDE VIEW 1" SLIT mm=

a o Hl
o
oMo
- -

OP VIEW

22

183.6




SQUARING A FOUNDATION

IMPORTANT
Depending on the size of your building, you may need a qualified contractor or engineer
to lay out the foundation of your building to ensure that it is straight and square.
The following is a suggested method only.
Cover-All Building Systems™ is not responsible for foundations.

1. Measure and string a straight line the exact length of the building (D1-D2).

2. Attach a measuring tape to stake D2 and measure the exact width of the building
perpendicular to line D1-D2. Make an arc in the dirt at that exact measurement. Repeat
this procedure at stake D1 and make a second arc.

3. String an extended line (D3-D4) at the crowns of these two arcs. Recheck width
measurements.

USING THE 3-4-5 METHOD TO SQUARE THE FOUNDATION
4, With the measuring tape still attached to stake D1, measure the distance (4 x Y) from

stake D1 towards stake D2 and place a stake (M1). See chart this page for a suggested
value for Y for your building.

5. With the measuring tape still attached to stake D1, measure the distance (3 x Y) through
the crown of the arc, and past line D3-D4, to M2.
6. With a second tape attached to stake M1, measure the distance (5 x Y) to M2.
7. Keeping the tapes tight, cross the two tapes
at exactly the (3 x Y) measurement and the D3
(5 x Y) measurement and hold in position. ° (PD%D)
Place a stake (D6) exactly where line D1- g o8
M2 crosses line D3-D4. Remove stake M2.  (postB) WIDTH '@/AL
8. Follow the linear and diagonal \4
measurement checks on Page 6 of p—
this manual.

T
i
o
SERIES | SUGGESTED =
SIZE_| Y VALUE =
SAS 20 7 (4 xY)
22 g
26 9
30 11
TAS 18 7
30132 1T / /
ig 12: \ (Post A) @ v
50 17 M2 WIDTH —;T:
55 19 D4 (Post C)
62 22 - BxY)
72 25

23

183.6




'sub sse pue seAlfeiussaldal [efia| ‘S10ssa0ns ‘suiey ‘asnods salied Lons apnioul ‘Siefeap (e pue sioingLsIp

I ‘ SWesAS BuIp|Ing ||-BA0D 'S, J8seydind 5, jeWosn) 01ssouesepl (1Y Buip|ing , 11v-/enoD Aue Jo uoiresedo Jo/pue ssn ‘uoiosie ‘Ajquissse ayi Jo 1no Buisiie Aq pates.o aney Aew 10 ‘Sey mou ‘pey Jene Jeseyo.ind/euwosng
au ey ‘ssimpyio Jo Ajipoq ‘ssbewep [enusnbasuco 1o euepul ‘enioe Aue 1oj suoiinoexe pue suewbpnl ‘S1ns ‘suonde ‘spuewsp ‘SWwep | Wolj sieesp (e pue ‘sionqusip |e ‘, SWeBAS Buip|ing ||v-enod ssbleyasip
pue saseapi Asaidxe Jeseyoind/ewosn ay | ssleuep Yons Jo 80ue.1noo0 ay} Jo Ajiqssod ayi Jo pasiape sem B fesp Bul|es 10 JoInqusIp si *, swesAs Buip|ing ||v-5en0D J1 Lene ‘Sseq e8| ylo Aue Jo Aujigel| 101 Loy
*132.11U00 UO paseq ByRyM ‘(Jensosteym asodind Aue Joy 1onpoud siy) asn 03 Alijiceul 10 8sn 3y} Jo ‘8oUSILBAUOOUI ‘B 1} 40 SsO| ‘s1joid Jo sso| Buipn oul) safewep [eliuenbasuod Jo eiuspioul [e1oads 10alipul ‘10011p Aue 1oy a|cel| aq
Jafeap Buljes 8y} 1o “JoinqusIp Aue ‘, swisisAS Bulp(ing |v-BA0D |[eUs JUSAS Ou U| “uonoipsLn{ 03 uoioips LNl woly AreA yoiym sl jeylo sney osfe Aew no A sIP 1 B | o14109ds NOA SOAIB Ajueliemsiy L fenuew uononsul
U} Yim 80UepIcode Ul Jou o Jaypym ‘onpoid |, sSwesAS Bulp|ing ||v-1eA0D Jo uoie|eisul Jo 3nsai e se Jo Bulinp pa.unoul seBewep Aue 1oy ade!| 8¢ 10u |BUS |, SWRISAS Buip|ing ||v-en0D “Auelem siy) 01 ppe o sbueyp o3
pazuoyIne siauo oN -, SWRISAS Buip|ing ||v-en00 Ag painigesnuew Jou sonpod Aue o3 Adde jou |feus Aluelrem iy L "po9 Jo 13e Ue (W 1o ‘[jedss Jonpoud (| Sspetbidn 1onpoud (3 ‘uoiepunoy sy Ui Ausiolep Jo/pUe Lok | esul
Jo/pue ubsap uoiepunoy (I ‘(1dep BuleauiBus N0 Y1m >8yd) jppow Buip|ing yJes Jo suoied1}ioads peo| MOUs pue puim ay} ‘ag Aew ased ayl Se ‘Buiesll 10U JO ‘SS90Xe Ul SUOIIPUOD 03 alnsodxe (I ‘SiusWwie aAs0.1100 0]
ainsodxe (Y Buip(ing , 11V-5BA0D 8Y3 Y1im 8sn 10 A|[eol4ioads peinioejnuewl Jou ss1iosssode 10 spnpoud Jeylo yim uoiriBeiul (B uonessie Jo redsi pazuoyieun (4 :uspiode (@ Jonpoud o esnde Jo ssnsiw ‘e Beu (p onpold
a1 Jo uoirelE Jo uoikdlipow (2 Boueusiuew axnbapeul Jo sedoidwi (g {fenuew uoPNISUI Y YIiM 8dueplodde Ul jou Jo/pue Jadoidwi si eyl uoire|esul (e wolj Buiinsal afewep 1o s109ep 01 A[dde jou saop Auellem siyl
H[1qelT Josses ey pue sjiwliT ¢

'Sea e 859U} 9pSINO Aten Aewl pue ‘suossassod pue Sa11011181 S 11 ‘SSIS Paliun ay) ‘epeue) Ul plos Shun 03 3|gedi[dde ae saiuelrem pue suoiedlyads esodind senoied
© 10§ SS8UlY 10 AlljIgeiteyoew JO salueLiem paldwi Aue Jo nel| ulspew st AjuellemsIy L "paljduwl 1o pessaldxe ‘Selue.em JByio ousleaseyl -, SWaBAS Bulp|ing ||v-1enoD Jo Alue.em pessaidxe 810S 8y SURIL0D Aluelremsiy L

"BEaq NLSWesAS Buip|ing ||v-#en0D PazLoyiNe 1sa.1eaul aU) e 3|qe eAe apew 3 ||im ‘paainbau i ‘Sped pajue.Lem ay L "JeseyInd/Jewosng sy} o Alljiqisuodsal
8[0S 8U1 8q |BUS UDIYM JBSeL.INd /JBLIosn) 8Uj} 03 Sed PRlUR.LIBA 8L} JO SIS00 ARAIP 10} 1080X8 Jeseoind/isLiosn) ay3 0} 1500 ou e pade|del 1o paliedsl ‘, SWISAS Bulp|ing ||v-/enoDd Jo uondo ayl e ‘oq [|im (8)10859p a3
“JseyINnd/fewosng feulbLo sy} 0} ‘fenuew UOIONISUL Y} Y} M S0URPIOdJe Ul SOURLSIUEW PUe 38N [eLUIOU JSpun ‘1eaA SUO 10} pajueLiem S| dLige) J00p ¥4 ,,, IAVIMYENA PUe ,, IAVIMYENA ST/Ld Pue OV L vENa ayL

Kelre moliged Jood (Juepreryaild,) dd ,, IAVIMVIENA pue ,, IAVIMVYINAST/Ld pue OV LvdNa

[BseLINd /JBWosnd 8y} 4o

Aligsuodsal a10s aY1 8q |[eUS YIYm ‘Jaseup.ind/ewosn) ayl 01Sied paiuelien 8yl Jo ABAlpp Jo 1500 ayisnid S1s00 Jualliade|dal 1o Jredal 8y Jo Jusasad (0499) XB-AIXSS 10} 3|qsU0dsal 8] |[eus Jeseyoind/lswosn) ay | ‘pade|dal
Jo pauredal *, SWRISAS Bulp|ing ||v-5en0D 4o uondo syl e ‘aq M (819949 B3 lBseyoind/ewosnd sy} Ag aseyoind Buimo |04 1o pliyIay} UIYIM SI9P JBInidejnueLl SAey 0} PUNO) 80 8IS0 LS PUB 8U} PINOUS HVIA AHIHL
|BseLpInd /BWosnD 8y 4o Alljigsuodsal

3108 3Y1 3Q [eUs YoIym ‘IBliosn) ayl 0} Sled peiuelrepn 8yl Jo AJBAlpp Jo 1500 ay) snid S1s00 Juswiade|del 1o dedal 8y Jo weded (9EE) 88IYl-AlIY) 1o} 3|qsuodsal 8 |US J8seydind/ewosn) ayl pade(dal o paikedal
‘ wiSWasAS Buip|ing [1v-enod Jo uondo ayl e ‘aq ||Im (§)108jep au) “Jeseyaind/euwosnd au Aq sseyoind Buimo| (o} JeaA puodss syl UIYNM S199p JInjdejnewu SAey 0} PuUNno} g SaINSOPUS PUd 3U PINOYS :HVIA ANODIS
BseLpInd /;BLiosng a1 Jo A)ljigsuodsal 90s 8Uj1 8¢ |feUS UOIUM ‘Jeselind /Jelosnd aul 01 Skied pejUeLieAn 3] Jo SIS0 Aol 10} 1de0X8 Jeseydind /JBLosng auy) 01 500 ou fe pede|del

1o pairedsl ¢ sWaBAs Buip|ing ||v-#enoD Jo uondoayl  oq ||Im (§)10959p aus ‘Jeseyond /ewosng ay) Ag sseyoind Buimo| (o) LA 111 B3 UIYIM S10959p Jinidejnuew SAey 0} PUNOy 8¢ 8INSOJOLS Pud 8} PINOYS “HYIA 1SHId

‘aseyoind Jo aep [euibLio ayl buimo||oy sxeah € Jo pouied
® 10} J8seyoInd/fewosn) euiblio ay) 0] ‘enuew UoINIIsUL 8Y) Y1IM 80UBPI0OJe Ul SoUBUSIULL PUe SSN [eLLIOU Jepun ‘pelue.liem ae SSINs0ous pus H , IAVYIMYHENA PUe W1IAVIMYINA 3yL ‘Alteifepn 8nsopul pul
(Juepepy aid,) ¥4 ,, IAVIMYINA PUe WITAVIMYHNA Bfeed , SWesAs Buip|ing ||v-5enod pazLoyine saJesu ay) e a|qe|feAe apell aq |[IM ‘palinbal Ji ‘ienco Juswede|ded ay | potied Aluesrem euiblioay Jo uoniod
padidxeun ayy Ajuo oy pejuesem Ajusnbesqns si Aue.iiem siy Jspun paliedsl JBA0D v, SWEBAS Bulp|ing [1v-5enoD Aq pereloid aq [|im Jredel B3 JO 1500 8U) ‘pairedsl 80 01 SPSBU BAO M, IAVIMVYHNA 8U1 ey 1uens
ayp ul sseyound Joamep feulbLo ay) Buimo| (o) feah ydes Jojsoud (el 1UB1IND BU} JO %0T 40 OT/T T 1502 U} 104 8[q5U0TSI PRUY 80 P INOM JBSeUdINd /JBLLIoSND U} ‘pade (d) 80 03 SP3dU JBA0D HH INLIIAVYIMYANA dU} B} JUond
ay1u| ‘aseyound Jo arep feuibLio ay1 Buimo||o) seak OT Jo polled e 1oy Jeseyoind/eosnd feulblio ay) 0] ‘enuel UoioNJISU 8y} 0] 80UePI0dJe Ul 8oUeUsUeW pUe SN [BLLIOU Jepun ‘pelueliem S| JBnod HH ,, . 3AVIMYHNAayL

Kwelrep Br0D Bulp|ing ure N (Lueplreryalld,) ¥4 ,, IAVIMYINA

"Beaq ,, SWeBAS BuIp|Ing ||v-/BA0D PazZLoyINe KalesU au 1o 3|de|feAe 3pew 8 ||im ‘paiinbau §i ‘enco Jualuede|del ay L potied Auelem fuibLo syl Jo
uopod pauidxeunayy Ajuo 1oy peiue.em Ajusnbsesqrs si Aiuellemsiy Jspun paiedsl BACO V|, SWISAS Buip|ing ||v-1en0D Aq pareJoid aq ||m Jrede. U1 JO 1500 8y ‘pauredsl 8 01 SpsaU BACD N1IAYIAMYHNA Ui By} 1UsAs
aup u| sseypind Jo arep [euBLIo aY} Buimo| (o} 1eak yJes o) 201d (1Bl JUSLIND B} JO 9699°9 10 GT/T T 1500 BUj) 104 8|qSUOUSS) PPY 80 PINOM Jaseydind/eLiosng ay} ‘pade|del 8¢ 03 SpsdU Jen0d |,y IAYIMYANA dU} U} JUeAd
ay1 u "eseyoind Jo arep euiblo ay1 Buimo|o) skesk ST Jo poliad e oy Jeseyoind/ewosnd euifilio sy 0] ‘ enuew UoionIIsul 8y} 0] 80UBPI0dJe Ul 80LRUSIUREW PUB 85N [BLULIOU Jepun ‘pejuellem S| Jendo , , IAVIMYENAd ayL

Kwesrep 0D Bulp|ing U, IAVIMYENA

"0S Op O} W1 8[Ceuosesl e aney | LS |, SWAISAS Bulp(ing ||v-BAcD ‘Jusuodwiod

10 Jonpoud aAnosep 8y3 8de(del o Iledsl 01 S8R |, SWBBAS Bulp|INg |[v-1A0D 4| onpoud euiblio 8y} 01 8|qedtjdde potied Aluelrem ayi o uopod pauidxeun Bulurews) ay 1oy Ajuo peiuelrem Apuenbesgns afe Auelem siyl
Japun peoe|dsi 10 paireds. Buip|iNg |, |1V-©©A0D 8} JO Skied peiue.LeM Auy anode pepiroid Asseldxe sise juslede|de. o Jredsl yons aq |feus Apsws. 910s s eseyoind £ BWosnd 8yl ,, SwesAs Buip|ing ||v-#noD jo uondo
3yl e ‘paireda. Jo pasn ‘meu aq Aew Ajuesrem sy sepun paiiddns ‘(,Sired paiteLiepA , 8Y3) JosueLl siusuodwod Aue 10 8Insojous pue 10/pue JsAcd 3y JO Juswade|dey “Alue.Liem sy jo potied syl Bulinp 198§8p Lons JO 82110U SeABR)
wSWesAS Buip|ing |1v-1n0D (q pue Buip|ing , [1V-1A0D B} JO Lol | esul B} sAep 09 ulyim uoirisIBa) Auelem pop |dwod e paABoRI sey |, SWRSAS Bulp|ing ||v-BA0D (@ Usym pue Ji A|Uo 8A1YS 8] s AuelemsIiy L
‘@8N fewiou Japun diysteLuyiom pue s eLialewl Ul S1osep Jo 891} ag 01 pue [kY ‘skel AN AQ pasmed A0 aU) JO SSBUBAII0BYS ay) siedwey Tey) uoieioLeIep suede Jeseydind/ewosn) eublio ay)

SWILSAS DNIATIN g 0lpaUeiem e Jualsd.Be siu} ul paqLosap Bulp|ing , [1-BA0D dy} Jo uonod d1de} ST1/Ld PUe DV LVENA PUe SINSOjous Pud “BAGO ¥ |,y IAVIMYHNA PUe . IAVIMYENA 34 AlUo

0B e polIliT | Joodods T
(.INVA¥V13d 3414,) 84 ,,, IAVAMVENA ANV ,, IAVIMVYINd
ALNVHEVYM QI LINIT




LIMITED WARRANTY - STEEL
1. Scope of Limited Warranty /\
Only the steel framework, end support systems and DURATRAC and DT/L S door tubes and steel fabricated parts of the co "u

Cover-All™ building described in this agreement are warranted to the origind Customer/Purchaser to be free of defects
in materids and workmanship under norma use. This warranty shal be effective only if and when @ Cover-All BUILDING SYSTEMS
Building Systems™ has received a completed warranty registration within 60 days after instalation of the Cover-All™ building; and b) Cover-All
Building Systems™ receives natice of such defect during the period of the warranty. Replacement framework or any components thereof (the “Warranted
Parts’), supplied under this warranty may be new, used or rebuilt, a the option of Cover-All Building Systems™. The Customer’s/Purchaser’s sole
remedy shall be such repair or replacement as is expressly provided above. Any Warranted Parts of the Cover-All™ building repaired or replaced under
this warranty are subsequently warranted only for the remaining unexpired portion of the warranty period applicable to the origind product. If Cover-All
Building Systems™ electsto repair or replace the defective product or component, Cover-All Building Systems™ shal have a reasonable time to do so.

Steel Framework (main arches and end support system)

The steel main arches and steel end support systems are warranted, under norma use and maintenance in accordance with the instruction manud, to the
origina Customer/Purchaser for aperiod of 3 years following the origind date of purchase.

FIRST YEAR: Should the Warranted Parts be found to have manufacturer defects within the first year following purchase by the Customer/Purchaser, the
defect(s) will be, at the option of Cover-All Building Systems™, repaired or replaced at no cost to the Customer/Purchaser except for delivery costs of the
Warranted Parts to the Customer/Purchaser, which shall be the sole responsibility of the Customer/Purchaser. The Warranted Parts, if required, will be
made avail able a the nearest authorized Cover-All Building Systems™ Deder.

SECOND YEAR: Should the Warranted Parts be found to have manufacturer defects within the second year following purchase by the Customer/
Purchaser, the defect(s) will be, at the option of Cover-All Building Systems™, repaired or replaced. The Customer/Purchaser shall be responsible for
thirty-three (33%) percent of the repair or replacement costs plus the cost of delivery of the Warranted Parts to the Customer/Purchaser. The Warranted
Parts, i required, will be made available at the nearest authorized Cover-All Building Systems™ Dedler.

THIRD YEAR: Should the Warranted Parts be found to have manufacturer defects within the third year following purchase by the Customer/Purchaser,
the defect(s) will be, a the option of Cover-All Building Systems™, repaired or replaced. The Customer/Purchaser shal be responsible for sixty-six
(66%) percent of the repair or replacement costs plus the cost of delivery of the Warranted Parts to the Customer/Purchaser. The Warranted Parts, if
required, will be made available a the nearest authorized Cover-All Building Systems™ Deadler.

DURATRAC and DT/LSDoors

The DURATRAC and DT/LS door tubes and steel fabricated parts (the “Warranted Parts’) are warranted, under norma use and maintenance in
accordance with the instruction manud, to the original Customer/Purchaser for a period of 1 year following the origina date of purchase. Should the
Warranted Parts be found to have manufacturer defects within the first year following purchase by the Customer/Purchaser, the defect(s) will be, a the
option of Cover-All Building Systems™, repaired or replaced at no cost to the Customer/Purchaser except for delivery costs of the Warranted Parts to the
Customer/Purchaser which shall be the sole responsibility of the Customer/Purchaser. The warranted parts, if required, will be made available at the
nearest authorized Cover-All Building Systems™ Dealer. All mechanica and moving parts carry an OEM M anufacturer warranty of one year.

This warranty contains the sole expressed warranty of Cover-All Building Systems™™. There are no other warranties expressed or implied. This warranty
ismadein lieu of any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particul ar purpose. Specifications and warranties are applicable to units sold in
Canada, the United States, it's territories and possessions and may vary outside these areas.

2. Limits and Release of Liability

Refer to Limits and Release of Liability in LIMITED WARRANTY - DU RAWEAVE™ AND DURAWEAVE™ FR ("FIRE RETARDANT").

6/98

CONVERSIONS

INCHES MILLIMETERS BOLT TORQUE FEET METERS
1/32" N T 305
F <Y - O 1.6 o TENSION / 2 610
3/32 3 .914
4/32  2/16 L8 oot 3.2 4 1.219
5/32 5 1.524
6132 B/16" e 4.8 6 1.829
7132 7 2.134
" 8 2.438
8/32 4/16 2/8 /4" e 6.4 1 ft.lb. = 1.356 N.m

5/16 9 2.743
N 10 3.048
6/16 318 9.5 5 7.620
7/16 VOLUME 30 9.144
8/16 4/8 2/4 1/2" e 12.7 35 10.668
9/16 40 12.192
10/16  5/8" oo 15.9 45 13716
11/16 50 15.240
12/16 6/8 BIA" 19.0 60 18.288
13/16 1 CUBIC YARD 70 21.336
14/16 TI8" .o 22.2 = 77 M® 80 24.384
15/16 1 CUBIC FOOT 90 27.432
16/16 8/8 4/4 2/2 1’ 25.4 =03 M 100’ 30.480

25

183.6




Building Components - continued

S

o #
DURAWEAVE™
COVER(S) %
LOCTITE 242 - .5ml 123456
1.224
88 DUCKBILL ANCHOR/CABLE
KSSEMBLY (LOOPED ENé) 805050

Buildings Over 140'

9.274

B_l'JILDING JOINER BRACKET

2" x 3" x 3/16" ANGLE 322015

PVC GLUE

3/8" MAG CHUCK DRIVER

DUCT TAPE
1714

=0

804520

804100

804500

#88 DUCKBILL ANCHOR/CABLE
ASSEMBLY (BOLT END)

os #

s

SILICONE
300 ML TUBE

304490

CONE™

804525

14 0.124

DUCKBILL SETTING CABLE

804540 | 3/16™

1" BELTING

1.70
# 1.2 #

————

52"
& 18"

MIN.\/
PIN #88 DUCKBILL DRIVE ROD
L

REBAR
ASSEMBLY 340020 1" o

Wall Mount Buildings > °f

5.72# %
< <

e
19, 42', 55' BOLT-ON
MOUNTING PLATE

%)

N

19', 42", 55° BOLT-ON
311192/ HALF MOUNTING PLATE

SUGGESTED ASSEMBLY TORQUE VALUES FOR STRUCTURAL BOLTS
SIZE THREADS GRADE 5
DIA (INCH) PER INCH ft — Ibs
DRY WET
38 16 30 23
7116 14 50 35
12 13 75 55
5/8 11 150 110
34 10 260 200
11/4 7 1120 840 oo 0TD OTD
3" 3" 5 11/16"
TAS
ANCHOR —~ - — "
TEMPLATE 4
CENTER
= PILE =
2 une @ RS
HOLE —«p )
l L
7 716" 3
< »
14 172"
7 716" 3" J
< > P\
® 2 716" | 5" )
~ 7
TAS KN
ANCHOR —~ / \
BOLT (\ /\ 4+7 q" \ i 6"
TEMPLATE \ /!
CENTER N
- of -
~ PILE ~
0 une @ e
HOLE —«» j
Ll
F 14 1/2"

APPROX 12"

90"

804830

340050

311193

26

183.6



Maintenance Recommendations For Buildings in Corrosive Environments

BUILDING STEEL

Cover-AllTM manufactured steel components are hot dipped galvanized, hot zinc plated or coated with a high
quality sealant. It is recommended that the building owner/operator:

- Prevent corrosive material or product from resting against or covering the building steel.

- Remove any environmental residue that accumulates on the building steel.

- Seal all surface penetration marks with a high quality sealant or a high zinc content paint.

BUILDING HARDWARE

Hardware components are made of galvanized steel or aluminum alloy; are zinc plated with an added leachant-

sealant; or are zinc or cadmium plated. It is recommended that the building owner/operator:

- Prevent corrosive material or product from coming in direct contact with the building hardware.

- Remove any environmental residue that accumulates on the building hardware.

- Seal or protect from corrosion any non-building components that are connected to, or that come in contact with,
the building hardware.

ANCHOR BOLTS Itis recommended that the building owner/operator:
- Seal the exposed anchor bolt threads with a high quality sealant or a high zinc content paint.

FABRIC LASHING WINCHES It is recommended that the building owner/operator:
- Spray the lashing winches with a moisture displacing filming lubricant. (WD40 or equivalent)

DURAWEAVE® FABRIC Itis recommended that the building owner/operator:

- Prevent corrosive material or product from resting against or covering the building fabric.

- Remove any environmental residue that accumulates on the building fabric. Where moisture will not contribute to
corrosion — wash with water and non-abrasive soap.

FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CALL YOUR LOCAL DEALER OR SALES REPRESENTATIVE OR 1-800-268-3768

/——\ A% %,,0 WELDING
CO. =ALL- @o CERTIFICATION
7

@ For Fusion Welding
),, 0\4\"\ Of Steel Structures

BUILDING SYSTEMS

Manufactured i
?r?lé:r?alé;e 3815 Wanuskewin Road, Saskatoon, SK Canada S7P 1A4

*

No part of the contents of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without the written permission of Cover-All™ Building Systems.
TITAN, TALON, Cover-ALL, DURAWEAVE and WinchLoc are trademarks of Cover-All™ Building Systems.

www.coverall.net

Printed in Canada




